

Corporation of the Town of Newmarket

By-law 2024-XX

A By-law to Appoint Fire Prevention Officers for the Central York Fire Services.

(Schell, Tustin, Stein, Sadler, Quan, Dowling, Baker)

Whereas the Town of Newmarket and the Town of Aurora have established a Fire and Emergency Services Department known as the Central York Fire Services to service both municipalities; and,

And whereas Section 2 (1)(a) of the *Fire Protection and Prevention Act*, provides that every municipality shall establish a program in the municipality which must include public education with respect to the fire safety and certain components of fire prevention; and

And whereas the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the Town of Newmarket deems it expedient to appoint Fire Prevention Officers, Fire Prevention Inspectors and a Fire and Life Safety Educator;

Be it therefore enacted by the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the Town of Newmarket as follows:

1. That the following persons be and are hereby appointed, and be given the titles as follows:

Ryan Schell	Chief Fire Prevention Officer
Tim Tustin	Fire Prevention Officer
Shane Stein	Fire Prevention Inspector
Eric Sadler	Fire Prevention Inspector
Harrison Quan	Fire Prevention Inspector
Karsen Dowling	Fire Prevention Inspector
Jennifer Baker	Fire and Life Safety Educator

2. That By-law 2018-22 be repealed.

Enacted this X day of X, 2024

John Taylor, Mayor

Lisa Lyons, Town Clerk

By-law 2024-## Page **1** of **1**